

OFFICIAL RULES

NO PURCHASE OR TRANSACTION OF ANY KIND IS NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN THIS SWEEPSTAKES. OPEN TO LEGAL KANSAS RESIDENTS OF DOUGLAS, JEFFERSON, LEAVENWORTH OR WYANDOTTE COUNTIES WHO ARE 18 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER AT TIME OF ENTRY. VOID OUTSIDE THE STATE OF KANSAS AND WHERE PRO-HIBITED BY LAW. SUBJECT TO ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES.

Sweepstakes Period: The First State Bank & Trust "Swipe to Win" Sweepstakes ("Sweepstakes") begins at 12:00 a.m. Central Daylight Savings Time (CDST) on June 1, 2021 and ends at 11:59 p.m. Central Daylight Savings Time (CDST) July 31, 2021 ("Sweepstakes Period").

Entry: Entry can be made by two methods: 1) In person. Go to any First State Bank & Trust (Sponsor) facility when open during normal lobby hours and follow the instructions to register and complete the Sweepstakes entry form. Completion of the entry form requires providing eligibility and contact information in complete and legible format. Entry can be in person only and only for the individual completing the form. Anyone needing assistance in completing the form can contact a First State Bank & Trust employee at any bank location. All entries become the property of the Sponsor and will not be returned. 2) Automatic entry by using a First State Bank & Trust Visa Check Card for any POS transaction of \$5 or more. You will receive one entry per transaction from June 1, 2021 through July 31, 2021

Entry Restrictions: All submissions must be received during the Sweepstakes Period and by no later than 12:00 p.m. CDST July 31, 2021. All submissions, and the information contained thereon, become the exclusive property of Sponsor, including full rights for any promotional use including sending mail electronically (e-mail) or by postal service, and none will be acknowledged or returned. Proof of completion or submission of entry form will not be deemed to be proof of receipt by Sponsor. Sponsor and its agents are not responsible for lost, late, incomplete, invalid, unintelligible, profane, illegible, duplicate, or misdirected submissions, all of which will be disqualified. The use of any automated, robotic, mechanical, or repeatable system to participate, submit, or complete entries is prohibited and will result in disqualification of entries from those individual participants. Entry is automatically generated with each POS transaction.

Eligibility: To enter the Sweepstakes you must be a customer of First State Bank & Trust or a lawful, permanent resident of one of the northeast Kansas counties of Douglas, Jefferson, Leavenworth, Shawnee or Wyandotte. You must be eighteen years of age at the time of entry. Employees of Sponsor First State Bank & Trust, as well as their Immediate Families ("Immediate Families" includes spouses, grandparents, parents, siblings, children, grandchildren, regardless of where they live, and any other legal dependents or household members, whether related or not) of each such employee, are not eligible. Sponsor reserves the right to verify the eligibility of winners.

Prizes: Five (5) YETI cooler prize winners will be randomly drawn from all valid entries from each First State Bank & Trust market (Basehor, Kansas City, Lawrence, Perry and Tonganoxie). Need not be present to win. First State Bank & Trust will notify the winners from contact information provided on the entry form. Should a Winner forfeit or fail to claim the prize, Sponsor reserves the right to draw from the remaining entries to award the prize to a subsequent winner.

Odds: Actual odds of being selected as a winner in the random drawing will depend on the total number of eligible entries received by the Sponsor.

Agreement to Official Rules: By participating in the Sweepstakes, all participants fully understand and unconditionally agree to and accept each and every one of these Official Rules and the actions and decisions of Sponsor which are final and binding in all respects.

Publicity: Winner agrees to permit First State Bank & Trust to utilize his/her name and likeness in promotional and other materials, including First State Bank & Trust's website and Facebook page, without additional compensation or permission, except where prohibited by law.

Personal Information: Information collected from participants will be used for the purpose of the drawing and to notify Winners, and will not be sold or shared in any manner by Sponsor to any third party in violation of First State Bank & Trust's Privacy Policy. By entry in the Sweepstakes, each participant has voluntarily and specifically elected to receive additional information or promotional material from Sponsor. By participating in the Sweepstakes, all participants agree to all of the terms and conditions of Sponsor's Privacy Policy, available online at <u>www.firststateks.com</u>.

RELEASE AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: BY PARTICIPATING IN THIS SWEEPSTAKES, PARTICIPANTS AGREE THAT THE SPONSOR OR ITS EMPLOYEES OR AGENTS WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY INJURIES, DAMAGES, OR LOSSES OF ANY KIND. Prizes cannot be converted to cash. First State Bank & Trust reserves the right to substitute a prize of equal or greater value should the featured prize become unavailable for any reason. First State Bank & Trust reserves the right to disqualify entrants who fail to follow these Official Rules or who make any misrepresentations relative to the Sweepstakes and redemption of a prize.